well evaluated the moderating role of customer-oriented service and prosocial 

behaviors in the quality- customer satisfaction relationship. A quantitative method 

approach was adopted for this study by using the explanatory research design. A 

sample size of two hundred and ninety-nine (299) bank customers were used for the 

quantitative study; while ten (10) respondents were used for the case study. The 

researcher used the purposive sampling technique for the case study and the simple 

random sampling method for the quantitative to obtain the sample of respondents.